Therefore, an amendment to clarify the most 
current federal meat and poultry inspection regulations are being 
incorporated by reference and provide enforcement authority in 
Missouri.  This regulation applies to approximately fifty (50) state 
inspected meat and poultry establishments and three hundred 
ninety-one (391) custom exempt plants in Missouri, which as a 
whole, produces millions of dollars in Missouri’s economy. This 
emergency amendment protects the public health, safety, and/or 
welfare under a compelling governmental interest, which requires 
this emergency action.